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Study summary:

This study aims to reveal if there is a correlation between classroom interaction and motivation
to learn among students in the fourth and fifth years of primary school, using the descriptive
correlational approach to the study as one of the quantitative research methods. The study sample
included 70 students from the fourth and fifth years of primary school in Belgouti Ahmida Bin
Sheikh Primary School.

The researcher also used two scales: the classroom interaction scale, which is a scale for the two
students “Adribat Fatiha and Boushnetov Khadija,” and the motivation to learn scale, which is a
scale designed by Ahmed Douka and others in Algeria. It relied on the SPSS program and the
following results were reached:

- There is a statistically significant correlation between classroom interaction and motivation to learn
among fourth and fifth year primary school students.

- There are no statistically significant differences in classroom interaction due to the gender variable
(male and female students in fourth and fifth primary school in Balgouti Ahmida bin Al-Sheikh
primary school in Al-Mania state).

- There are no statistically significant differences in classroom interaction due to the academic level
variable (fourth and fifth year primary school students).

- There are no statistically significant differences in motivation to learn due to gender (male and
female students of fourth and fifth primary school in Balgouti Ahmida bin Al-Sheikh primary school
in Al-Mania state).

- There are no statistically significant differences in motivation to learn due to the academic level
variable (fourth and fifth year primary school students).

Keywords: classroom interaction - motivation to learn - students.
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FREQUENCIES VARIABLES=Z1 %2
/ORDER=ANALYSIS.

Frequencies
Statistics
uial)

Frequency Table

Ceiall
Percent

48,6

51,4

100,0

Cumulative Percent
48,6
100,0

Valid Percent
48,6
51,4
100,0

Frequency
34
36
70

S Siasall
Percent
50,0
50,0
100,0

Cumulative Percent
50,0
100,0

Valid Percent
50,0
50,0
100,0

Frequency
85
85
70

RELIABILITY

/VARIABLES=D1

D19 D20 D21 D22

D25 D26 D27

D43 D44 D45 D46
D50

/SCALE ('ALL VARIABLES')

/MODEL=ALPHA.

Reliability
Scale: ALL VARIABLES

Case Processing Summary
N

D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 D8 D9 D10 D11 D12 D13 D14 D15 D16 D17 D18
D23 D24

D28 D29 D30 D31 D32 D33 D34 D35 D36 D37 D38 D39 D40 D41 D42
D47 D48 D49

ALL

20
0
20

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the

procedure.




Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's Alpha N of Items
76 50
RELIABILITY
/VARIABLES=S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 S7 S8 S9 S10 S11 S12 S13 S14 S15 Sl6 S17 S18
S19 S20

/SCALE ('ALL VARIABLES') ALL
/MODEL=ALPHA.

Reliability
Scale: ALL VARIABLES

One-Sample Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test
Didlall Sl
70 70
3,61257  1,81071
;364706 ,119143
,150 135
,099 ,200

Descriptive Statistics

Minimum Maximum Std. Deviation
,923
,709
,999
, 725
,844
,856

1,208
,823
,928

4,782

1,313
,751
,925
,910
,672
, 756
,649
,448
,951

1,003
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3,79 535
3,63 783
3,56 845
3,64 835
3,80 604
3,67 775
3,70 667
3,69 733
3,61 822
3,73 700
4,24 4,877
3,71 617
3,61 ,906
3,67 863
3,69 692
3,44 895
3,60 824
3,49 913
3,79 587
3,54 716
3,54 928
3,51 775
3,37 935
3,04 1,055
3,53 880
3,76 669
3,73 658
3,37 1,024
3,51 880
3,63 920
4,700  3,61257 364706
1,67 473
1,54 502
1,96 204
1,80 /403
1,91 282
1,70 462
1,86 352
1,96 204
1,57 498
1,76 432
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1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
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Correlations
Dl

T-TEST GROUPS=Z1 (1 2)
/MISSING=ANALYSIS
/VARIABLES=Dd x5l o]l
/CRITERIA=CI (.95).

T-Test

Group Statistics
Mean Std.
3,60059
3,62389
1,80588
1,81528

IIIF

1,99
1,96
1,94
1,81
1,87
1,91
1,90
1,97
1,23
1,90
1,81071

Deviation
,348798
,383721
134144
, 104758

,120
,204
,234
,392
,337
,282
,302
,168
,423
,302
,119143

Std. Error Mean
,059818
,063953
,023006
,017460

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for

Equality of Variances

t-test for Equi
Mean |
df Sig. (2-tailed) Difference

of Me:




T-TEST GROUPS=Z2 (1 2)
/MISSING=ANALYSIS
/VARIABLES=D iy =3l aJl S _iall
/CRITERIA=CI (.95).

Group Statistics

Mean
3,63943
3,58571
1,80714
1,81429

,368  -,265

68 -,023301

-,266 67,905 -,023301

939 | -,328

68 -,009395

-,325 | 62,434 -,009395

Std. Deviation
,436038
,279856
,134571
,103307

Std. Error Mean
,073704
,047304
,022747
,017462

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for Equality of

Variances

t-test for Equ

Sig. (2- Mee
tailed) Differe
,05¢
,05¢

= 0 © B

of Me

Stc
Diff



